

No. 14-1230

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

VERONICA GUTIERREZ AND ERIN WALKER,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

On Petition For a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF

Sonya D. Winner
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One Front Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 591-6000

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Counsel of Record
David M. Zionts
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
rlong@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

June 2015

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Question Is Squarely Presented.	2
II. Respondents' Effort To Dispute The Circuit Split Is Unpersuasive.	10
III. The Petition Should Be Granted As A Complement To <i>Tyson Foods</i>	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	9
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003).....	7
<i>Kwikset v. Super. Ct.</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011).....	5
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	7
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (2012).....	11
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010) (Scalia, J., in chambers)	10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1892 (2015).....	9

<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Vasquez v. Super. Ct.</i> , 4 Cal. 3d 800 (1971)	7
<i>In re Vioxx Class Cases</i> , 180 Cal. App. 4th 116 (2009)	4
Statutes	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203.....	6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204.....	5, 6
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) advisory committee’s note (1966)	8
